
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 27th March, 2025, 2.00 pm - George  Meehan House, 294 

High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting, watch 

the recording here) 
 
Membership: Please see attached Membership and Quorum in Item 2  
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  (PAGES 1 - 2) 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at agenda item 13). 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjBhZThjYTYtNTVmYi00YzdkLWFlYzgtYjFkZjliYWJjM2E5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2223a26c29-9165-4501-876b-873e129c6319%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 28 November 2024 as a correct record.  
 

8. UPDATE ON PRIMARY CARE IN NORTH CENTRAL LONDON AND 
HARINGEY  (PAGES 7 - 46) 
 
To update the Board on the status of Primary Care in North Central London 
(NCL) and Haringey. 
 

9. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY PHARMACY IN NORTH CENTRAL LONDON 
AND HARINGEY  (PAGES 47 - 58) 
 
To outline North Central London and Haringey’s Community Pharmacy status. 
 

10. NEIGHBOURHOOD MODEL OF HEALTH AND CARE  (PAGES 59 - 74) 
 

11. HARINGEY ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION BY CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION - UPDATE  (PAGES 75 - 96) 
 

12. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  (PAGES 97 - 108) 
 
To provide the Quarter 3 update of the Better Care Fund. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above. 
 

14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES   
 
Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items. 
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 



 

To be confirmed in the new municipal year 2025/26. 
 
 

 
Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Email: bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday 19 March 2025 



This page is intentionally left blank



Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

* Denotes voting Member of the Board 

Organisation  Representation Role Name 

Local Authority Elected 
Representatives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer 
Representatives 

3 * Cabinet Member 
for Health, Social 
Care, and 
Wellbeing – Chair 

Cllr Lucia Das 
Neves 

* Cabinet Member 
for Children, 
Schools and 
Families 
 

Cllr Zena 
Brabazon 
 
 

* Cabinet Member 
for Communities 
 
 

Cllr Ajda Ovat 

4 Director of Adults, 
Health and 
Communities 
 

Beverley Tarka 
(Sara Sutton 
from 1st April) 
 

Director of 
Children’s Services 

Ann Graham 
 

Director of Public 
Health  

Dr Will 
Maimaris 
 

Chief Executive Andy Donald 

NHS North Central 
London Integrated 
Care Board  
 
 

3 Clinical Lead for 
Haringey 
 

Nadine Jeal 
 

Borough Director 
covering Haringey 
 

Clare 
Henderson 

Executive Director 
of Place 
 
 

Sarah 

McDonnell-

Davies 

 North Middlesex 
University Hospital 
NHS Trust  

1 Chief Executive Dr Nnenna 
Osuji 
 
 

 Whittington Health 
NHS Trust  

1 Chief Executive Dr Clare 
Dollery 
(interim) 
 
 

 Barnet, Enfield 
and Haringey 
Mental Health 
Trust 

1 Executive Lead 
covering Haringey 

Ben Browne 

 2 Chief Executive Tim Fox 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Haringey GP 
Federation  

Medical Director Dr Sheena 
Patel 

Patient and 
Service User 
Representative 
 

Healthwatch 
Haringey 

1 * Chair Sharon Grant 

Voluntary Sector 
Representative 
 

Haringey MIND  1 Chief Executive  Lynette 
Charles    

Haringey Local 
Safeguarding 
Board  

 1 Interim 

Independent Chair 

 

David 
Archibald 

 

Page 2



1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred to the filming at meetings notice and attendees noted this 

information.  

 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS   
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board members were senior Council officers, 
Cabinet Members, and representatives from Healthwatch, Bridge Renewal 
Trust, and the North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group.   
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence had been received from Lynette Charles, Cllr Hakata, 

Paul Butler, Beverley Tarka and Helena Kania. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 

There were no items of urgent business. 

 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS    
 

There were none. 

 

7. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED 
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 19th September and 17th January 2024 were 
approved. 

 

8. HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

Will Maimaris presented this item to the committee. This was presented at the previous 
meeting but had been amended to reflect points that were made in the discussion. 

 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 

 This strategy would be published on the Haringey Council website. Officers 
were thinking about alternative means around access, for example there was 
potential for the creation of a YouTube video. There would be varied options for 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



people to look at this and officers had engaged widely on this to help establish 
different routes of publication. 

 This strategy would become the structure by which members would look at 
themed matters in this meeting. 

 This strategy was discussed with the Overview and Scrutiny committee, they 
were keen to continue having ongoing discussions on this; specifically, to 
monitor what was taking place against the planned outcomes and actions. This 
also fitted alongside the borough vision.  

 Cllr Das Neves thanked everyone who contributed to the document, especially 
community groups. Members were confident that this was a good production of 
real neighbourhood priorities. 

RESOLVED 

For noting revised document after discussions at last Health and Wellbeing Board and 
approval for publication. 

 

9. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  

Jo Baty presented this item to the committee. This was a collaborative piece of work 
with the ICB. This was a strategic initiative designed to support local systems in 
achieving the integration of health and social care services. There would be a draft 
policy framework available in mid-December. 

Cllr Das Neves was pleased that officers had bought the Better Care Fund to the 
committee. She recognised the challenges and pressures both on the local authority 
side and the NHS. She noted she looked for more stability and confirmation of where 
the borough was going to be financially going forward. She also noted there had to be 
a relentless focus on what was most critical. 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee:  

 It was flagged that as the policy framework drafts were completed, members 
would like this bought back to the committee.  

 The funding envelope was shrinking, officers were working with an organisation 
called Red Quadrant who were helping the team establish a target operating 
model. Officers wanted the Red Quadrant to work with the service at pace.  

 The localities model needed a lot more work because the mental health team 
was bought back in House last year, that was also at its early stages of 
development. 

 It was noted that work needed to be done differently with commissioning in 
Haringey. The team were looking at securing an investor to save investment on 
growing the capacity of a small team for a large borough with complex issues.  

 Members thought it was positive that there had been a discussion about private 
providers and children's services.  It was noted that these discussions weren’t 
taking place in adult social care.  

 Neighborhood work was imperative, but it required careful planning. The team 
were joining together with colleagues in the NHS and the voluntary community 
sector. The team were 
[...]
es which 
came out of the discussions, it would be useful to have a conversation at a later board 
on the detail of how partners should go about actioning these priorities. The team 
wanted this be a live document as a means of being held to account for delivering, 
there could be potential to have an annual workshop, which would enable this. 

Partners would be sent a copy of the borough vision document and were welcomed to 
bring comments back to the board on this. 

11. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON POPULATION HEALTH AND INTEGRATED CARE 
DELIVERY PLAN - DELIVERING POPULATION HEALTH AND INTEGRATED CARE 
AMBITIONS IN HARINGEY  

Tim Miller and Paul Allen introduced the reports for this item. The North Central London 

Population Health And Integrated Care Delivery Plan was endorsed by partners in April 

2023, and that followed a significant amount of work with local residents and stakeholders. 

There were 5 key Risk areas for health and these were around childhood immunisation, 

Page 5



cancer, mental health, heart health and lung health. Sitting behind the strategy, there was a 

delivery plan which was identifying priorities to take forward because the population health 

strategy was comprehensive.  

The following was noted following questions from the committee: 

 The Haringey deal looked at understanding the communities in the borough and 

more work on that was important. A good example that was developing and emerging 

was the work with the mental health trust and the Bulgarian Roma community.  

 The team had been working with the Council and were looking at health service 

transitions. 

 In terms of the early year’s foundation stage, Haringey came 5th in London and 8th 

nationally. This included all the areas of development with speech and language and 

if the Council carried on investing in these over the years, it would offset a lot of 

problems.  

 It was important to work on vaccination take up, this was a challenge and was part of 

wider engagement process with children and families. There were school based 

vaccination programmes, for example the HPV vaccine. Haringey held the highest 

figures for this in North Central London, this was through working closely with the 

school's and the vaccination provider. This had to be extended into preschool 

vaccinations. 

 The team were trying to work with public health colleagues locally to try and 

understand the inequalities aspects of core areas. They would be deep diving into 

some specific areas such as childhood immunisation and would report on this 

routinely to track some of that progress.  

 Sharon Grant had recently set up a new charity for older people in the borough. The 

committee looked forward to engaging more with the voluntary sector and looking at 

the over 50s area generally. 

RESOLVED 

For the board to receive an update and for discussion. 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no new items of urgent business. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



General Practice 
update
Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board

March 2025

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 8



Contents

Item Page

Introduction 3

National and local context 4

Improving patient experience of access 10

Monitoring Quality and Performance 16

Long term conditions management 19

Estates developments 22

Next steps 26

Appendices: 
1. NHS Test Sites programme

2. Haringey geographical primary care landscape
3. Background: Access Recovery Plan
4. Your Local Health Team campaign
5. Long term conditions outcomes

28

P
age 8



Summary:

Patient satisfaction with access to General Practice continues to receive attention nationally. Practices are providing more 
appointments than ever before and yet patient satisfaction with experience of access has declined nationally.

As the ‘front door’ of the NHS it is critical that patients can reach General Practice when needed. The NCL response to the National 
Delivery Plan for Recovering Access to General Practice has supported improvem
[...]
cum staff was significant, making up 26% of the adult social care workforce (full time 

equivalents) as of July 2024 and turnover of staff also impacted people receiving services
• Systems to support leaders accessing data were not always consistent.

 

P
age 91



Theme 4 – Leadership

Slide 18

Learning improvement and innovation

Strengths
• The local authority had committed to improving relationships with communities and to work with people to support them 

to have a say in decision making. This approach was beginning to embed, with new strategies taking a coproduced 
approach

• The local authority had introduced carers and commissioning coproduction groups. These processes were still being 
developed but a partner told us people felt more listened to with this approach, and it was more representative of 
communities

• The local authority worked closely with peers to support and improve their practice (e.g. LGA Peer Review)
• ‘Technology for our Ageing Population: Panel for Innovation’ (TAPPI) project
• Staff told us of a positive working culture which supported continuous learning and improvement
• Good progression opportunities, PSW, DASS, ASYE, Locality Team opportunities as examples
• Establishment and collaboration with Disability Action Haringey
• 7 Min Briefings

Areas of development 
• Partners told us coproduction was not well embedded, and this was recognised by the local authority
• Other concerns included the local authority not investing in supporting people to take part in coproduction which 

created barriers for people
• Taking forward recommendations of review of Joint Partnership Board

P
age 92



Communications and engagement 

Slide 19

Assurance is also about keeping our colleagues, partners and importantly carers, people in receipt of care and support 
are engaged through existing governance and co-production opportunities such as the commissioning co-production 
group, JPB and carers co-production group. 

To date this has included:

[...]
eliver its vision considering local and national strategies and plans, 

such as NHS Long-Term Plan, Haringey Deal and Haringey’s Ageing Well Strategy.

P
age 98



The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a strategic initiative designed to support local systems in 

achieving the integration of health and social care services. Its primary objectives are to 

deliver person-centered care, ensure sustainability, and improve outcomes for 

individuals and carers. The BCF promotes integration by mandating that integrated care 

systems and local authorities enter into pooled budget arrangements and agree on a 

comprehensive integrated spending plan.

The BCF has been crucial in supporting people to live healthy, independent and 

dignified lives, through joining up health, social care and housing services seamlessly 

around the person. This vision is underpinned by 2 core objectives.

Objective 1: to enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for 

longer

The priorities for health and social care are to improve quality of life and reduce 

pressure on UEC, acute and social care services.

Objective 2: to provide people with the right care, at the right place, at the right 

time.

The priorities for health and social care are to tackle immediate pressures in delayed 

discharges and demand for hospital attendances and admissions, bringing about 

sustained improvements in outcomes for people discharged from hospital, and wider 

system flow.

Better Care Fund Background 

P
age 99



Quarter 3 Reporting Highlights 

and Exceptions - Expenditure

• The data from the quarter 3 submissions indicate that Haringey is currently on track to 

meet the minimum spend requirement from the Better Care Fund (BCF). 

• Most schemes have achieved 75% or more of the required spend allocation, by Q3 and 

full expenditure is anticipated for all schemes.

• At the last HWBB it was reported that the Disabled Facilities Grant  was at 12% this 

was because the spend had been report
[...]
 intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
	7 MINUTES
	8 Update on Primary Care in North Central London and Haringey
	Slide 1: General Practice update Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: National strategic context
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: We have heard from Londoners about their views on the future of general practice
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Your Local Health Team campaign
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17: Quality & Performance 
	Slide 18: Primary Care Committee
	Slide 19
	Slide 20: NCL Long Term Conditions Locally Commissioned Service - Overview
	Slide 21: NCL Long Term Condition Locally Commissioned Service: Haringey updates
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: NCL ICB Primary Care Estate Development
	Slide 24: Investment in new Haringey GP Practice Premises
	Slide 25: Other Investment Community Diagnostic Centres
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28: Appendices  
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37: Appendix 4: Your Local Health Team campaign 1/3
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40: Appendix 5: NCL Long Term Condition Locally Commissioned Service (NCL LTC LCS): Outcomes

	9 Update on community pharmacy in North Central London and Haringey
	Slide 1: Community Pharmacy NCL update
	Slide 2: Pharmacy – at the heart of our communities
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Pharmacy First: Haringey (Feb 25)
	Slide 7: Pharmacy First conditions: Haringey 
	Slide 8: Pharmacy First activity€ 
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Self Care Medicines Scheme: Haringey (Feb 2025)
	Slide 11: NCL SCMS activity: June 24 – Feb 25
	Slide 12

	10 Neighbourhood model of health and care
	Slide 1: Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board  Neighbourhoods & Integrated Neighbourhood Teams
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: Neighbourhoods in NCL
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Examples of work to date 
	Slide 8: Population cohorts
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: A day in the life…
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Workforce implications of neighbourhood working
	Slide 15: Where are we now in Haringey? Some activity mapped against the four pillars
	Slide 16: Question for HWBB

	11 Haringey Adult Social Care Inspection by Care Quality Commission - update
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21

	12 Better Care Fund Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Health and Wellbeing Board HELD 
ON Thursday, 27th March, 2025. 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Lucia das Neves (Chair) and Zena Brabazon 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
14. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming at meetings notice and attendees noted this information. This 

would be an informal meeting due it being inquorate.  

 
15. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board members were senior Council officers, Cabinet Members, 
and representatives from Healthwatch, Bridge Renewal Trust, and the North Central London 
Clinical Commissioning Group.   

 
16. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Claire Dollery, Cllr Hakata, Nadine Jeal, 

Gordon Peters and Vida Black 

 
17. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
19. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  

 
There were none. 

 
20. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27th November were approved. 

 



 

 

21. UPDATE ON PRIMARY CARE IN NORTH CENTRAL LONDON AND HARINGEY  
 

Becky Kingsnorth and Clare Henderson presented the report for this agenda item. In 
response to questions from the committee, the following key points were noted: 

 Concerns were raised regarding health inequalities and the impact on 
vulnerable communities, particularly around inconsistent access to services 
where digital options were not feasible. Some providers lacked the capacity to 
adequately support populations with complex health needs. There was also 
concern about the increasing number of individuals seeking care outside the 
NHS, with risks of disengagement and delayed diagnoses due to limited 
suitability of private health services. 

 National funding mechanisms were not always effective in enabling practices to 
engage meaningfully with local communities. Efforts were underway to address 
this by allocating funding to Primary Care Networks. 

 Questions emerged about the practice of reception staff delivering clinical 
results, particularly the absence of a formal policy and the inability to follow up 
on clinical details. It was explained that receptionists were generally tasked with 
gathering information for triage purposes. The team committed to discussing 
this further with the clinical lead and to providing a written response. 

 Accurately gauging demand for general practice services in the borough 
remained a challenge, largely due to the unavailability of telephone data at the 
ICB level. Some practices used digital tools to capture this data. The matter 
would be taken forward for further review. 

 The shift toward digital access continued to present barriers for some residents. 

 Committee members reported feedback from residents concerning the growing 
use of physician associates in general practice. There were questions about 
their roles and the extent of their involvement. From 2026, regulation would fall 
under the General Medical Council, and an independent review had been 
commissioned to assess safety. While practices retained discretion over their 
use, further communication would be developed to ensure patients were 
informed of their right to opt out. This would be revisited at a future committee 
meeting. 

 Healthwatch had completed a survey measuring the ratio of general practice 
appointments to doctors, and the findings could be shared. 

 There was a call for improved integration and coordination across services, 
with an emphasis on capturing the local context to enhance understanding 
within communities. 

 The committee also requested more clarity around borough boundaries, as the 
general practice population exceeded the official borough population. Despite 
this, it was not believed that Haringey was underserved in terms of practice 
availability. 

 
22. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY PHARMACY IN NORTH CENTRAL LONDON AND 

HARINGEY  
 
Rachel Clark presented the report to the committee. 



 

 

 
In response to questions raised, the following points were highlighted: 
 

 A total of 23 Healthy Living Pharmacies were in operation, offering a broad range of 
services including contraception, STI testing, and support for residents facing 
substance misuse challenges. These services were well received and served as an 
effective means of engaging with local communities. 

 The collaboration with the MAC team was viewed positively. However, it was 
emphasized that care must be taken not to dilute the original purpose of successful 
initiatives by expanding their scope too broadly. The team acknowledged the 
importance of maintaining clarity of purpose as changes were implemented. 

 The issue of sustainable financing was considered critical. With the national focus 
shifting towards prevention and community-based care, the team felt this presented a 
timely opportunity to establish a more sustainable, system-wide approach. They 
expressed cautious optimism that the current moment offered the right conditions to 
achieve this. 

 
23. NEIGHBOURHOOD MODEL OF HEALTH AND CARE  

 

Tim Miller introduced the item for discussion. 

In response to committee questions, several key points were highlighted: 

 Ensuring that the wider clinical community felt acknowledged and valued was 
seen as essential. There was an emphasis on exploring alternative 
commissioning methods that would better support grassroots and community 
organisations—many of which, while not costly, provided highly valuable and 
enriching services. 

 The committee was encouraged to draw inspiration from the care model 
adopted by the MAC team, not simply by expanding the existing team, but by 
applying the core principles of the model to other settings. Within Connected 
Communities, officers were already developing proposals and considering new 
funding mechanisms. The aim was not to remove the MAC team, but to embed 
its model and certain resources into adult social care, reflecting the strong 
alignment with the type of support needed. 

 Members expressed a desire for further discussion, with a suggestion to 
establish a steering group to examine these issues in greater depth. 

 For the model to succeed, the team recognised the need to actively support the 
voluntary sector, which would require aligning various policy areas—including 
planning policies related to community buildings. It was noted that many of 
these spaces, essential for resident group activities, were currently closed, 
creating additional challenges. 

 
24. HARINGEY ADULT SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION BY CARE QUALITY 

COMMISSION - UPDATE  
 
Jo Baty introduced the item.  
 

 The CQC in essence found that there were many strengths, but overarching 
areas of improvement could fall far to 5 different areas. The first one was 
around waiting times for receipts of support from social care across the whole 



 

 

piece. The second area was around communicating to and from the service, 
the third area was around carers and inconsistencies in the support that they 
received and at times, inconsistencies around the attention to their health and 
well-being. Another key area was around the way in which the team engaged 
with providers, particularly around safeguarding, follow up work and 
inconsistencies around transitions; specifically in this instance from children to 
adult services.  

 

 The team had got a draft improvement plan addressing the areas requiring 
improvement from CQC. Officers would be bolstering those because there 
were other areas that CQC may not have looked at that were already on the 
agenda for further development. To those ends, the team were setting up a 
new performance management group internally that on a service-by-service 
basis monitored the delivery of each of the areas of business; one of these 
being waiting times for the service and improvement on a month-by-month 
basis in those areas. On carers, there was a carers co-production group, the 
team held four sessions with residents in locality basis co produce the priorities 
to work on with carers. 

 

 The Chair’s intention was to invite the backbench councillors who sit on the 
adult social care Improvement Board to attend these meetings.  

 
25. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  

 
Jo Baty introduced the item.  
 

 For the quarter three submissions Haringey was on track to meet the minimum 
spends.  

 

 The Chair suggested a move to monthly reporting on progress of the BCF. 
 

 It was important to ensure Social Care users themselves wwre going to be involved in 
rebuilding this new phase of the development of new services. The improvement 
board met every two months and were committed to making sure that voices were 
heard. 

 
26. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 
 

27. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  
 

- Dementia support and prevention strategies around carers and their 
family members and dementia. 

 
- Mental health community and multi-agency approaches . 

 
- Health and well-being strategy. 

 
 



 

 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


